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I. Executive Summary

This Measure LL (LL) Annual Report includes the financial information of the LL Fund and the 
accomplishments of the programs funded by LL for the fiscal year (FY) ended June 30, 2019.  LL 
revenues and expenditures for FY 2018-2019 are typically audited and made available to the Committee 
in December or January following the end of the fiscal year.  Therefore, the Measure LL Annual Report 
produced by the Measure LL Citizens Audit Oversight Committee is typically presented to the City Council 
near the end of the first quarter of the following calendar year.  The coronavirus pandemic prevented the 
Committee from meeting for several months in the first half of the calendar year 2020, and therefore the 
submittal of this report is correspondingly delayed.      

Measure LL revenues and corresponding budgeted expenditures for FY 18-19 were approximately $2.5 
million, representing a 1.6% year over year increase from FY 17-18.  Actual revenue collected during FY 
18-19 was $2,501,576, which exceeded budgeted revenue projections of $2,288,000 by $213,576.  Thus,
actual funds available for FY 18-19, including funding for carryovers from FY 17-18 was 2,985,268 plus
$212,005 set aside in the Reserve Fund1 and available as a recessionary contingency.

Actual expenditures were $2,402,622 which was $94,291 lower than the budgeted $2,496,913. The 
difference was comprised of a one-time savings of $44,491 and $49,800 unspent during the period but 
carried over to FY 19-20.  The available balance in the Measure LL fund as of 06/30/2019 was 
$532,846 plus an additional $212,005 for the contingency reserve.  This balance includes the $213,576 
of actual revenue collected beyond budgeted expectations and $49,800 in encumbrances that were 
carried over to FY19-20.  Actual expenditures and share of LL funds by the department for 2018-2019:  

1 Reserve Fund: At the conclusion of FY 2016-2017, the committee recommended that a portion of the unspent funds for 
that fiscal year, which were not rolled over to the following FY, be set aside as a reserve.  The Reserve Fund serves as a 
resource during periods when unforeseen decreases in LL revenue result in a budget imbalance with planned expenditures. 
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Essential Findings  

1. Expenditures of Measure LL funds are consistent with the ballot measure material, resolutions
related to the ballot measure, the approved budget, and Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

2. In terms of data provided, the departments receiving Measure LL funds not only track "inputs" of
resources but also track "outputs" in terms of improved service deliverables.

a. The Committee found that the data provided by the departments receiving Measure LL funds
indicated that Measure LL funds were used effectively and as intended.

b. Similar to FY 17-’18, the Committee has identified a continuing challenge in terms of the
performance data in light of the ballot measure language: the general inability to distinguish
between additional costs or impacts on the relevant departments attributable to visitors versus
those attributable to residents.

3. In addition to reviewing whether Measure LL funds were spent according to the ballot measure
and the approved city budget, the Committee exercised due diligence in carefully examining the
level of value brought to the residents of Laguna Beach by use of LL funds. Through this process,
the Committee found the departmental performance data useful for insight into the most cost-
effective uses of public funds.  The Committee has verified that primarily through augmented
service delivery, the use of LL funds has resulted in a positive impact in the community through
enhanced public safety and cleaner public spaces (beaches, public sidewalks, and restrooms).

4. Since the ballot language included the words “and other services and improvements,” and
considering that use and apportionment of Measure LL funds are within the discretion of the City
Council, the Committee concluded that the City’s use of LL funds complies with the “letter” of the
ballot measure and ballot measure material. As similarly pointed out in the Committee’s FY 17-
18 report, however, clarity from the City as to what qualifies as “other services and improvements”
within the intent of the ballot measure would prove beneficial moving forward.

5. The Committee found that the use of Measure LL funding was for enhanced or additional services
rather than for providing alternate sources of funding for existing services.

Department/
Project

Budgeted % Actual %

Police 453,800$         20%  $        484,925 20%
Fire  283,400           11%            212,363 9%
Marine Safety 279,800           11%            286,142 12%
Public Works 395,700           16%            344,793 14%
Undergrounding 1,069,813        43%         1,069,813 45%
Water Quality 14,400             0.60%                4,586 0.20%

Total Expenditures 2,496,913$      100%  $     2,402,622 100 %
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6. Partnership with Orange County: Since the previous report published by the Committee covering
FY ’17-’18, the County of Orange has committed additional resources in the form of funding for
security guards to augment the security and safety of County beaches located in South Laguna.
Further, the County has expanded its deployment of Mental Health Care workers (“Blue Shirts”)
who now work independently in the City to address mental health issues of the chronically
homeless.  These focused county resources resulted directly from the collaborations developed
through the additional LL funded Community Service Officer and additional Beach Patrol
personnel.  In short, without the supplemental LL revenue, it is likely these essential county
resources would not have materialized.

7. In terms of adherence to budget, the Committee found that although LL revenues were sufficient
to fund the additional expenditures, both the Police and Marine Safety Departments exceeded
their LL budgets.  While minimal ($31,125 and $6,342 respectively), Mid-year budget adjustments
could have avoided this but were not exercised.

8. If the retirement contributions for employees paid from Measure LL were eventually to result in
unfunded pension liability, the Committee found there could be a possibility that any such
shortage could become an obligation of the general fund.

9. As a follow-up to the report filed by the Committee for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the
Committee found that aside from a continued lack of clarity on the terms “other services and
improvements,” and “Vital Services,”  the recommendations of the Committee in that report have
been adopted by the City.  Those recommendations were:

a. For city departments to continue their efforts to develop performance measurements to help
recognize success and identify problem areas in the services funded by Measure LL.

b. To the extent practicable, the departments attempt to identify additional services and
improvements needed, and additional costs to accommodate Laguna’s millions of visitors.

c. Inclusion of the words “and other services and improvements” in the ballot measure
contributed to the conclusion that the use of Measure LL funds is consistent with the ballot
measure material. However, based on questions of whether the allocation of Measure LL
funds for purposes such as beautification and cleaning of sidewalks and bathrooms truly meet
the definition of “Vital Services,” the Committee recommends that the City better define the
meaning of the term “Vital Services.”

d. The Committee recommends that the City formalize the Measure LL Reserve Fund at 10%
of expenditures budgeted for the coming fiscal year, or some other number, and use a portion
of the currently “available funds” to “top off” the current reserve at that number. 10% of
projected expenditures of $2,427,100 for the 2018-2019 fiscal year would add $42,705 to the
existing reserve.

Recommendations 

Recommendations:  Based on its review of Measure LL revenue and expenditures, the Committee 
recommends the following: 

1. Understanding that FY ’18-’19 closed well before the arrival of the novel coronavirus, the
magnitude of the pandemic’s current fiscal impacts highlight and reinforce the necessity and
benefits of well-thought reserve funds.  With the current crisis in sharp focus as the quintessential
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“rainy day,” the Committee recommends the establishment of factors to be considered prior to the 
future tapping of Measure LL reserve funds.     

2. While the primary purpose of this report is a “look back” review of the use of LL revenue during
FY ’18-’19, the recent precipitous collapse in Measure LL revenue coupled with its inherent
volatility presents the opportunity to leverage current conditions to better prepare for future
downturns.  Toward that end, the Committee recommends the City conduct a Sensitivity Analysis
focusing on the variability of Measure LL revenue and identify a hierarchy of LL priorities (e.g.: (I)
full-time public safety positions, (II) Utility Undergrounding, (III) Beach clean-up/kelp removal, (IV)
full-time porter position, (V) contracted pressure washing of sidewalks.  While non-binding, an
institutional understanding of and agreement on the primary functions to be funded based on need
will aid in the budgeting and decision-making processes.

3. To address a continued lack of clarity surrounding a specific component of the  Measure LL ballot
measure, also referred to as the “Vital Services” Measure, the Committee recommends the City
provide clarity as to what qualifies as “other services and improvements” within the intent of the
ballot measure.

Conclusions 

The Committee has verified that the use of Measure LL funds during Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-2019 was 
consistent with the ballot measure material and related ballot measure resolutions.  Further, analysis 
of both the approved city budget, the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, and the external 
financial audit has demonstrated the LL funds were properly budgeted and accounted for.  Lastly, it 
is the Committee’s position that the revenue from Measure LL resulted in enhanced service delivery 
and thereby positively impacted the community during FY 18-19.   

II. Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is to convey to the City Council the results of the review by the Citizens' Audit 
Review and Measure LL Oversight Committee of the annual year-end expenditures report for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2019, produced by the City.   

As specified in Resolution 16.1022, the public report to the City Council shall address whether the 
Measure LL funds have been expended on items of the type described in Resolution 16.068 or the other 
items described in the Measure LL ballot measure.   (See Addendum 1, Attachment 1.2.) 

In Resolution 16.068, the City Council expressed its intent to prioritize spending options for future 
Measure LL revenue for the following purposes: 

• Protect beaches from pollution
• Provide fire and police protection, and emergency response services
• Utility undergrounding to prevent fires and power outages
• Improve the cleanliness of public areas such as sidewalks and streets; and
• Provide other services and improvements.

2 See Addendum, Item 
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III. Purpose of the Committee and Scope of this Review

As specified under “Qualifications of Appointed Public Member” in Resolution 18.009 (See Addendum 1, 
Attachment 1.2) of the City of Laguna Beach adopted February 27, 2018, this Audit Review and Measure 
LL Oversight committee is comprised of residents of the City of Laguna Beach and the purpose of the 
Committee shall include, as specified in the adopted resolution: 

1. Participating in the selection of the City's external financial auditors;
2. Reviewing the results of the annual financial audit;
3. Review any internal control weaknesses and legal compliance issues identified in the course of

the annual financial audit and provide any necessary recommendations to the City Council.
4. Reviewing the expenditures of the Measure LL Fund annually and providing a subsequent public

report for distribution to the City Council

The Committee is comprised of residents living in the community who have volunteered their time and 
who have been selected by the City Council from a pool of applicants in a public process, based on their 
respective qualifications to serve on the Committee.   

An audit review committee is a practical means for a governing body to provide much needed 
independent review and oversight of the government’s financial reporting processes, internal controls, 
and independent auditors. An audit review committee also provides a forum separate from management 
in which auditors and other interested parties can candidly discuss concerns. By effectively carrying out 
its functions and responsibilities, an audit review committee helps to ensure that management properly 
develops and adheres to a sound system of internal controls, that procedures are in place to objectively 
assess management’s practices, and that the independent auditors, through their own review, objectively 
assess the government’s financial reporting practices. 

It is the responsibility of the audit review committee to provide independent review and oversight of a 
government’s financial reporting processes, internal controls and independent auditors.   

This is consistent with the purpose, as specified in the adopted ordinance. 

Item #1 above, selection of the City’s external auditors was completed prior to expansion of the role of 
this Committee, and items #2 and #3 are addressed annually in a separate report pertaining to the City’s 
audited annual financial report known as the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

• This report addresses duty #4 above: Reviewing the expenditures of the Measure LL Fund
annually and providing a subsequent public report for distribution to the City Council

IV. Methodology

The Committee relies on the accounting policies and procedures of the City Finance Department and 
independently reviews the adopted budgets and internal financial reports of the City, and compares this 
financial information to the ballot measure and to the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) 
audited by an independent external auditor.   

The full Committee met a number of times and a sub-committee was formed to draft this report. 
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The Committee met on: 

• January 15, 2020
• February 12, 2020
• March 11, 2020
• July 1, 2020
• July 29, 2020
• August 12, 2020

The meetings are open to the public, with a dedicated, ongoing agenda item for the Committee to hear 
comments from the public.  The members of the Committee: 

• Reviewed and referred to ballot measure material outlining  the  intended uses of the funds
generated by Measure LL

• Reviewed the initial fiscal year 2018-2019 budget approved by the City Council for the use of
Measure LL funds

• Reviewed subsequent changes to the budget as approved by the City Council

• Reviewed internal accounting reports prepared by staff

• Reviewed the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019,
for compliance with the internal accounting reports pertaining to Measure LL.

• Met with the heads of the Police, Fire, Marine Safety, and Public Works Departments

• Received and reviewed data and other information provided by the Police, Fire, Marine Safety,
Water Quality and Public Works Departments.

• Reviewed and discussed performance criteria and measures with the departments to assess
effectiveness of the Measure LL budget allocations and expenditures.

• Met with staff and had conversations with the City Council liaison to the Committee.

• Through staff, solicited feedback from the City Manager and City Council regarding feedback from
the prior year’s Measure LL report, and suggestions for this year’s report.

• Reviewed the external financial audit of the City’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2019.

• Discussed the results of the external financial audit and the Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report in terms of compliance with the internal accounting reports pertaining to Measure LL with
members of the audit firm without city staff being present.

• Discussed, considered and assessed the City’s uses of Measure LL funds against their intended
purpose

V. Description of Programs and Services Funded by Measure LL

Police Department: 

The approved programs for the Police Department are shown below.  Additional information is included 
in Addendum 3: Attachment B. 
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• Two (2) additional Beach Patrol Officers, hired in March 2017, assigned  to address  public 

nuisance issues, Laguna Beach Municipal Code violations, incident-related traffic control, and 
community outreach in addition to work in conjunction with OC Parks & OC Lifeguards.   

• Includes Equipment and Uniforms for Beach Patrol Officers 

• One (1) additional Community Outreach Officer, hired May 2017, to work with the homeless and 
mentally ill populations by connecting them to necessary services, resources, and long-term 
solutions with the assistance of the County of Orange. 

• Includes Equipment and Uniforms for Community Outreach officer 

• Two (2) full-time jailer positions beginning in FY 2017-18.  This program has a total cost of 
$135,000 with $39,400 funded by Measure LL. 

• Main Beach / Heisler Park directed patrol to reduce and prevent crime and prevent and reduce 
public nuisance conduct.  This focused effort directly improves conditions for residents in the area 
and ensures an enjoyable and positive experience for visitors. 

Fire Department: 
 
The approved programs for the Fire Department are shown below.  Additional information is included in 
Addendum 3: Attachment C. 
 

• One (1) Civilian Fire Marshal, hired June 2017, to oversee the department’s Fire Prevention, 
Community Education, and Vegetation Management programs in addition to providing improved 
turnaround time and customer interactions for plan checks and inspections. Measure LL funds 
cover 70% of the cost of the Fire Marshal adjusting for time spent performing plan check functions 
paid from the General Fund  

• Includes Vehicle for Fire Marshall 

• Funding to upgrade three (3) firefighter positions to paramedic status.  This provides for  
paramedic coverage at all four fire stations within the City.   
 

Marine Safety Department: 
 
The approved programs for the Marine Safety Department are shown below.  Additional information is 
included in Addendum 3: Attachment D.  
 

• Two (2) additional Marine Safety Officers hired February 2017 to provide additional 200 days of 
lifeguard tower service, focus on high-impacted beaches year-round and allow for a second 
rescue patrol unit, thus reducing response time. 

• Additional 100 tower lifeguard days for coverage at Crescent Bay, Main Beach, and Treasure 
Island area for non-summer lifeguard towers in high demand areas. Beginning FY 2017-18. 

• Enhanced lifeguard coverage for heavily impacted Main Beach. 
 
Public Works Expenditures, including Utility Undergrounding: 
 
The approved programs for the Public Works Department are shown below.  Additional information is 
included in Addendum 3: Attachment E.  
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• Summer Main Beach Restroom Cleaning and Kelp Cleaning
o Increase Main Beach & Heisler Park Restroom cleaning by five times its current service

level during the peak period only (June through September
o Enhanced Beach Cleaning & Kelp Removal. Lead Worker for Enhanced Cleaning

• Downtown Beautification (Detailed treatment of heavily stained sidewalks as well as other
beautification treatments and special planting areas.)

• Improve the cleanliness of public areas such as sidewalks and streets:
o Increase Downtown & Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) Steam Cleaning by four times its

current service level;
o Increase Downtown & PCH Daily Cleaning by three times its current service level;
o Vehicle and Equipment for Lead Worker for Enhanced Cleaning
o Sidewalk Steam Cleaning
o Sidewalk Detailed Cleaning and Daily Maintenance

• Utility Undergrounding, Incentive and funding for Construction along major evacuation routes

Water Quality: 

The Water Quality Department’s allocation of $14,400 represented only 0.6% of the overall approved LL 
budget.  Their actual expenditures in FY 2018-2019 totaled $4,586, consisting of an annual software 
purchase, public education supplies for the Sawdust Festival, and expenses related to Character 
Development and Logo Design for public education campaign for children. The remaining balance of 
approximately $9,800 was carried over into the Water Quality Department’s FY 2019-2020 budget. 
Additional information is included in Addendum 3: Attachment F.    

VI. Examination of Measure LL  Budget:

Approved Measure LL Budget 

The Measure LL FY 2018-19 budget was approved June 12, 2018 (see Addendum 2: Attachment 2.3). 
The City’s overall budget, including items related to Measure LL, is reviewed at regular intervals by the 
City Council.  Those reviews included: 

• December 11, 2018, after the budget was adopted, the City Council approved additional FY 2018-
19 LL appropriations including $110,500 to the police department for augmented and enhanced
outreach and enforcement at Main Beach and Heisler Park, $44,500 to Marine Safety for
augmented and enhanced lifeguard coverage for Main Beach and Heisler Park, and $69,813 to
Public Works for Rule 20A utility undergrounding credits.3  Also after the FY 18-19 budget was
adopted and upon being identified and questioned by the LL Committee, $62,000 was reimbursed
to the LL Fund for that portion of the Fire Marshal’s time spent on non LL activities.4

3 Rule 20A Credits allow cities to purchase unused undergrounding credits from other municipalities at a discount.  
Currently, the discount allows Laguna Beach to purchase $1.00 of value (to be paid in the future to Socal Edison to offset 
costs of undergrounding power lines) for approximately $0.55.   
4 See Section Six-Two in the Citizens’ Audit Review and Measure LL Oversight Committee Annual Report for FY 17-18   
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• March 5, 2019, with the Mid-year budget update. No changes were made to the Measure LL 

budget at that time.  
 
The revenues and expenditures for the fiscal year 2018-2019 were budgeted to be $2,288,000, with 
budgeted expenditures by the department for 2018-2019 as follows:  

 
• Police Department    $   453,800 
• Fire Department     $   283,400 
• Marine Safety Department    $   279,800 
• Public Works Department    $   395,700 
• Water Quality     $     14,400 
• Undergrounding     $1,069,813  
 
Total Budgeted Expenditures:    $2,496,913 
 

 
 

 
Discussion with Auditors 
 
The City’s financial statements were audited by the accounting firm White, Nelson, Diehl and Evans 
LLP.  A subcommittee comprised of members of the LL Committee interviewed the designated auditor 
without the presence or involvement of city staff.  The auditor explained that while the Measure LL Fund 
was not specifically examined since it is part of the General Fund, their firm provided “reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements are not materially misstated.”  The auditor added that while the 
Measure LL Fund was not audited separately, the audit of the City’s financial statements  as a whole 

Undergrounding 
Utilies

$1,069,000
45%

Police
$453,800

20%

Public Works
$395,700

14%

Marine Safety
$279,800

12%

Fire
$283,400

9%

Water Quality
$14,400

.6%

Budgeted Expenditures

Undergrounding Utilities Police Public Works Marine Safety Fire Water Quality



11 

revealed no “material weaknesses,” but did identify “significant deficiencies” which were outlined in the 
Government Accounting Standards (GAS) letter provided as a component of the financial audit. As part 
of its audit review function, the Citizens’ Audit Review and Measure LL Oversight Committee will 
prepare a separate report on its examination and assessment of the external audit of the City’s financial 
statements for FY 2018-2019.     

VII. Actual Revenue and Expenditures

Measure LL Revenue for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

According to the budget, adjusted as described above, fiscal year 2018-2019 Measure LL revenues were 
projected to be $2,288,000 for FY 18-19. Actual revenue  was $2,501,576, exceeding projections by 
$213,576  

Actual revenue includes $2,482,736 collected  as detailed in the table of Measure LL Revenue by Quarter 
below plus interest income of $18,840 for a total of $2,501,576. 

Measure LL revenues by quarter are included in the following Table 2. 

Adjusted
Department Budget* Revenue Expenditures Carryover Variance

Measure LL Revenue 2,288,000 2,501,576 213,576   

Police Department 453,800    (484,925)      - (31,125) 
Fire Department 283,400    (212,363)      (40,000) 31,037     
Marine Safety 279,800    (286,142)      - (6,342) 
Public Works 1,465,513 (1,414,606)   - 50,907 
Water Quality 14,400      (4,586)          (9,800) 14            

2,496,913 2,501,576 (2,402,622)   (49,800) 258,067

274,779   
Ending 'Available Balance 532,846   **

* Adopted Budget for FY 2018-19 including budget adjustments and Carryovers

Measure LL Summary - FY 2018-19

** To Measure LL Available Fund Balance for future programs.  This is in addition to the
$212,005 set aside as a reserve

Available Beginnig Balance
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The FY 2018-19 Finance Division revenue reports are included as Addendum 2: Attachment 2.1 & 2.2.  
Additional financial information is also available in the FY 2018-19 Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR). 
 
Measure LL Expenditures for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018 and Available Funds: 
 
On top of a beginning balance or $695,6975, the actual revenues for fiscal year 2018-2019 were  
$2,501,5766.  Corresponding LL expenditures were budgeted at $2,256,400.  This brought the total funds 
available for expenditure in 2018-2019 to $3,197,273.   
 
Actual expenditures during 2018-2019 of $2,402,622 plus $49,800 carried over to 2018-2019 left an 
available balance on 6/30/2019 of $532,846 plus a reserve of $212,005. 

 
As the chart shows, actual expenditures by department for FY 2018-2019 were:  

 
• Police Department  $   484,925 
• Fire Department   $   212,363 
• Marine Safety Department  $   286,142 
• Public Works Department  $   344,793 
• Undergrounding   $1,069,813  
• Water Quality Department  $       4,586 

 
Total Expenditures:   $2,402,622 
 

 
5 Beginning Fund Balance includes a Reserve of $212,005 and funding for carryovers from FY 2017-2018 ($483,692) 
6 Actual Revenue Received = Collected Revenue ($2,482,736) + Interest ($18,840) 

QUARTER
FY 2018-19

Actuals
FY 2019-20
Estimate*

July through September 875,196           
October through December 534,228           
January through March 454,530           
April through June 618,782           

Total $2,482,736 $2,694,800

* Actuals are added at the end of the Fiscal Year

TABLE 2:MEASURE LL REVENUE BY QUARTER
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Measure LL Available Funds Balance June 30, 2019: 
 
At the culmination of FY 2018-2019, the LL fund had an available balance of $532,846, described in the 
calculations below and in greater detail on the spreadsheet on the following page.7   
 
 
Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018  $695,697 
Revenue Received (TOT)    $2,482,736 
Interest Earned     $18,840 
 
Total Available FY18-19    $3,197,273 
 
Less Expenditures     $2,402,622 
Less Reserve      $212,005 
Less Carryover into FY 19-20    $49,800 
 
Total Expenditures & Reserves FY18-19  $2,664,427 
 
Available Balance June 30, 2019   $532,846 
 
 

 
7 See Addendum II(e)   
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VIII. Review and Discussion of Performance Criteria 
 
For perspective, fiscal year 2018-2019 budgeted revenue attributable to Measure LL of $2,288,000 is 
equivalent to 3.3% of General Fund Revenue of $68,837,452 (excluding Measure LL funds) and 2.2% of 
the city’s total budget of $99,674,492 (including Measure LL funds).  

 
And the portion of each department’s budget that is provided by the Measure LL budget is described in 
the table and chart below.   
 

Portion of Department Budgets from Measure LL 

Department Measure LL 
Budget 

% of Dept 
Budget 

Police  $453,800 18.2% 
Fire   $283,400 11.4% 
Marine Safety  $279,800 11.2% 
Public Works $395,700 15.8% 
Undergrounding  $1,069,813 42.8% 
Water Quality $14,400 0.6% 

 

Total Budget
$99,674,492

100%

Measure LL 
Budget

$2,300,000
2.2%

LL Budget as Share of Total Budget

Total Budget LL Budget
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Departmental use of performance metrics 
 
In performing oversight duties with respect to the funds raised and spent under Measure LL, the 
Committee sought not only to ascertain whether those resources had been allocated to City activities in 
accordance with the language of the ballot measure, but also whether these additional expenditures had 
actually achieved measurable improvements in City “vital services,” particularly with respect to public 
safety. Accordingly, the Committee met with the Chiefs of Police Department, Fire Department, Marine 
Safety and representatives from Public Works Department including the Acting Director of Public Works 
to review metrics they had created to determine not just where the money had been spent but also what 
their respective departments had actually been able to accomplish with those incremental funds. The 
Committee learned that these City departments appeared mindful of tracking not only taxpayer “inputs” 
of resources but also “outputs” in terms of improved service deliverables.    
 
Since Measure LL revenue is intended as supplementary funding, the Committee recommended the 
operating departments in receipt of LL funds develop performance measures to identify and highlight how 
the funding has served to enhance service delivery.  In Resolution 16.068, the City Council expressed its 
intent to prioritize spending of Measure LL revenue for the following purposes: 
 

• Protect beaches from pollution; 
• Provide fire and police protection, and emergency response services; 
• Utility undergrounding to prevent fires and power outages; 
• Improve the cleanliness of public areas such as sidewalks and streets; and 
• To provide other services and improvements  

 
Following the development of these measures, the department heads from Police, Fire, Marine Safety 
and Public Works provided an overview of each of their department’s allocation of the funds.  Presented 
during regular public sessions of the Citizens’ Audit Review and Measure LL Oversight Committee, the 
reports from each department provided a detailed account of how the supplementary funding had been 
used during the period in question, any measurable impacts to the community, and a glimpse at how 
future Measure LL allocations would possibly be expended.  The following summary broken down by 
department includes the respective performance criteria and outcomes: 
 
Police – Assessment of Measurable Enhanced Service Delivery 
 

For perspective: Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Measure 
LL fund allocation of $343,300 (excluding 
carryovers) to the Police Department represents 
1.7% of the Police department budget of 
$20,252,287  (including Measure LL Funds).  
 
Hired initially to primarily address public nuisance 
issues in South Laguna, the allocation of LL funding 
for two (2) Beach Patrol Officers (BPO’s) has 
proven effective upon examination of the police 
department’s performance measures.  Foot patrols, 
community engagement and education and 
citations have contributed to a continued reduction 
in overall crime and improvement in conditions for 
residents and visitors through the mitigation and 
prevention of problems in impacted areas (Main 

Police LL Budget as Share of 
Police Total Budget

Total Police Budget Measure LL Police Budget
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Beach, Heisler Park, South Laguna).   While the number of citations continues to decline year over year, 
it is important to note that the two (2) additional BPO’s were hired in 2017 to specifically address 
significant nuisance and criminal activity in and around South Laguna’s beaches.  Chief Farinella 
commented during her public presentation to the Committee that due to targeted enforcement of Laguna 
Beach Municipal Code violations coupled with greater visibility and engagement, illegal conduct (Open 
container, alcohol, smoking, dog violations) and nuisance behavior have continued to decline.  The 
Committee has also identified that Measure LL funding has afforded the police department a greater 
ability to deploy resources where the greatest needs are.  An example of this followed an increase in 
unwanted activity in the Main Beach and Heisler Park areas beginning in 2018.   Measure LL funds 
allowed the department to staff an information canopy at Main Beach Thursday – Sunday, providing a 
consistent police presence as both a deterrent and engagement opportunity whereby officers can engage 
with and educate the public in an informal setting.  In December 2019, an additional police canopy was 
deployed in Heisler Park to address an increase in nuisance conduct and criminal behavior.  It will remain 
in place as needed through the use of LL funds.   

The data provided by the police department 
related to activity demonstrate the 
effectiveness of this strategic use of 
supplemental LL funding.  Notably, from 
2018 to 2019 police activity at Main Beach 
shifted from responding to reports of crime 
(assault & battery, theft), to proactive high-
visibility foot patrol.  The results are 
significant: assault & battery incidents have 
declined considerably, and theft has been 
reduced to the point it no longer accounts 
as a source of activity.  

The Measure LL funded Community 
Outreach Officer (COO) allows for focused 
outreach and engagement with the 
vulnerable homeless and challenging 
mentally ill population, allowing for more 
direct connections with service providers 
and resources.  This supplementary 
position has greatly improved the police 
department’s capacity and capabilities in 
reducing homelessness and its impacts 
citywide.  Specifically, the LL funded position has allowed for seven (7) day a week coverage, with one 
Community Outreach Officer focusing on Main Beach and the other at the Alternative Sleeping Location 
(ASL).  The COO’s work at the ASL has directly resulted in a reduction in unwanted activity and resultant 
calls for service to the ASL.  Through a partnership with the Orange County Health Care Agency 
(OCHCA), an outreach and engagement team is in place Fridays and Saturdays, availing the homeless 
population with additional resources with the ultimate goal of getting them off the streets and into long-
term, supportive housing. Community Outreach Officer position resulted in twenty (20) referrals to case 
management and five (5) homeless individuals who moved off the street into long-term, supportive 
housing.  It is critical to note that in addition to the outreach and engagement work which would otherwise 
not be performed, by addressing the issues generated by homelessness this position allows Patrol 
officers to remain available in the field for emergency response and proactive crime prevention.   

Calls of Service (CFS)
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The partial funding of two (2) full-time jailer positions with Measure LL revenue has also resulted in greater 
availability of Patrol resources where and when most needed and most effective.  These mobile jailers 
perform the essential functions of transporting, processing and booking of suspected offenders.  Without 
the burden of performing these functions, Patrol resources remain in the field and available for emergency 
response, to perform proactive crime prevention and address quality of life concerns.   
   
An assessment of annual crime rate reductions from 2018 to 2019 reveals a 4% decrease in reported 
crime year over year.  Ample research and evidence support the premise that by addressing 
unlawful/nuisance activity and addressing quality of life issues citywide, crime is reduced 
commensurately. Through the direct funding of additional/supplemental positions in the police 
department, it is reasonable to infer that Measure LL funding played a significant role in that reduction.  
As pointed out earlier, the year over year reduction in larceny (theft) is significant.  Often a crime of 
opportunity, the continued marked decline supports the premise that the department’s efforts in the form 
of uniformed presence and community education have been particularly effective.   
 
Overall Crime Reduction – 2018-2019 

 

 
Provided by the Laguna Beach Police Department 
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Fire – Assessment of Measurable Enhanced Service Delivery 
 
For perspective: Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Measure LL fund allocation of $283,400 (excluding carryovers) 
to the Fire Department represents 2.3% of the Fire department budget of $12,352,200 (including Measure 
LL funds). The hiring of a civilian Fire Marshal in July 2017 has greatly increased the Fire Department’s 
ability to conduct fire prevention work.  With the primary mission to oversee the City’s fire prevention 
efforts, the allocation of Measure LL funding for this position has resulted in increased public education 
and increased field inspections with the goal of identifying potentially hazardous conditions.  The following 
data points for 2019 illustrate the volume of the work being done and its impact to the overall safety of 
the City, its residents, businesses and visitors:  
 

i.  Inspections: 28 per month / 332 annually  
ii. Plan Reviews: 34 per month / 411 annually 
iii. Pre-Build Consultations: 29 per month / 352 annually 

 
As impactful as the above statistics, the full-time Fire Marshal has reduced the timelines for many critical 
review periods.  The average turn-around time for assessment of fire prevention systems, building &  
concept plans is ten (10) days (including weekends and holidays); Plan reviews are conducted within two 
(2) weeks 85% of the time, and within one (1) week 33% of the time.  Inspections are conducted within 
one (1) week of request 95% of the time, and consultations within two (2) days 90% of the time.   
 

 
While the above clearly indicate vastly improved customer service delivery for applicants and 
homeowners, the byproduct of enhanced safety through rigorous review and inspection cannot be 
overlooked.  Furthermore, the LL funded position has produced tangible results which represent broad 
and marked improvements to fire safety citywide through: 
 

• Creation of fire prevention and fire code guidelines, checklists and other documents for wildland 
fire prevention 

• Close coordination with both the Laguna Beach County Water District and South Coast Water 
District for better communication concerning hydrant location and water flow reports (includes 
update of report) 

• Major update of municipal fire code amendments and fuel modification guidelines 
• Close coordination with City contracted Wildland Program Defense Manager to expand fuel 

modification zones 

LL Budget as Share of Fire Budget

Total Fire Budget Fire LL Budget
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• Management of weed abatement program 
• Supervision and coordination of duties of part-time Wildland Fire Inspector 
• Management of goat and hand crew contracts in all existing fuel modification zones 

 
The use of Measure LL funding to provide an additional three (3) paramedic trained positions has resulted 
in the ability to deploy paramedic personnel from all four (4) fire stations, reducing the response time for 
providing qualified personnel to begin administering Advanced Life Support (ALS).  Further, LL funds 
allow for the ability to surge staff two (2) additional Advanced Life Support units during holidays, storm 
and Red Flag staffing, and other peak events. 
 
Marine Safety - Assessment of Measurable Enhanced Service Delivery 
For perspective: Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Measure LL fund allocation of $235,300 (excluding carryovers) 
to the Marine Safety Department represents 7.1% of the Marine Safety Department budget of $3,299,800 
(including Measure LL funds).   

 
Charged with delivering lifeguard services along six (6) miles of Laguna Beach’s world-famous shoreline, 
the Marine Safety Department received Measure LL funding to enhance safety in the marine 
environment.  A year-round destination, Laguna Beach draws millions of visitors throughout the year8 – 
the majority of whom come to enjoy its great beaches.  To maximize the impact of its portion of Measure 
LL funding, Marine Safety hired two (2) full-time Marine Safety Officers (MSO’s) and also allocated a 
portion of its Measure LL budget toward part-time salaries to staff additional tower days – notably at 
heavily used and impacted Main Beach.   
 
An examination of the impacts of the Marine Safety Officers hired with Measure LL funding reveals they 
delivered a direct and significant public safety enhancement to the City’s marine environment.  The chart 
below demonstrates the impact the two LL funded Marine Safety Officers have had since being added to 
the department. They were responsible for over 18,000 public contacts, 335 rescues, 219 medical aids 
and 3,447 ordinance enforcement contacts in FY 18-19.  Its important to highlight the 8,921 preventive 
actions, which are advisements made to individuals engaged in potentially dangerous behavior which 
could result in injury, the need for a water rescue, or death.  Without these added positions funded through 
Measure LL, these contacts, rescues, medical aids, ordinance enforcement and preventive actions would 

 
8 Marine Safety statistics estimate annual beach visitors in 2019 at over 6,000,000.   

LL Budget as Share of Marine Safety Budget

Total Marine Safety LL Marine Safety Budget
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not have been made.  The unique topography of Laguna’s coastline demands regular and frequent visits 
by Marine Safety personnel to isolated coves to promote a safe environment, and to their credit, Marine 
Safety has also committed to leveraging technology in the form of remote cameras and drones as helpful 
tools to gain situational awareness of activity at beaches which are difficult to reach and observe.   

Another notable data point from the chart below is in the “Ordinance” category.  The enforcement by 
Marine Safety staff of local ordinances which are enacted to promote safety and minimize nuisance and 
criminal behavior complements the efforts of the Beach Patrol Officers and other police employees.  The 
combined efforts result in a greater impact toward resolving trends long term while enhancing safety and 
enjoyment for all in the marine environment.   

Measure LL Marine Safety Statistics 

Provided by the Laguna Beach Marine Safety Department 

Similarly, the additional Measure LL funded tower days for the fiscal year provided direct enhancement 
to public safety service at some of the most popular and crowded beaches.  Without lifeguards in these 
towers on these days, beachgoers are at far greater risk of injury, drowning and death.  Moreover, there 
is a significantly greater likelihood for unwanted and/or nuisance behavior on unguarded beaches.  A 
compelling example of the impact of  Measure LL funds was at Main Beach, with an additional 187 ten 
(10) hour tower days staffed using the funding.
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Public Works - Assessment of Measurable Enhanced Service Delivery        

 
For perspective: On the surface, Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Measure LL fund allocation of $1,381,700 
(excluding carryovers) to the Public Works Department represents 4.7% of the total Public Works 
department budget of $29,572,300.   
 
It is important to note, however, that  Public Works is responsible for Capital Improvements throughout 
the City and accordingly, its  department budget includes $10,490,000 for Capital Improvements which 
includes undergrounding of utilities budgeted at $1,069,813.  Therefore, the share of Measure LL funds 
allocated to Public Works excluding Undergrounding is $344,793 which represents 1.8 % of the Public 
Works budget excluding Capital Improvements.  The $1,069,813 of Measure LL funds (excluding 
carryovers) allocated to Undergrounding represents 10% of Capital Improvements.  
 

 

Public Works LL Budget as Share of 
Total Public Works Budget

Total Public Works Budget LL Public Works Budget

Undergrounding LL Budget as Share of 
Total Capital Improvements

Total Capital Improvements Budget

LL Underground Utilities Budget
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The Public Works Department is using Measure LL funding in three (3) broad categories: utility 
undergrounding; cleanliness of public sidewalks, restrooms and public spaces; and downtown 
enhancements.  In terms of undergrounding, Measure LL funds are strategically being used to purchase 
undergrounding “credits” from other municipalities for a discount.  These “Rule 20A” credits are being 
purchased by the City at a price of approximately 55% of face value, and the credits can be used to pay 
certain costs associated with undergrounding utilities. This effective leveraging of the Measure LL funds 
will likely result in a far greater ability to eventually complete the undergrounding on key routes throughout 
the City.    
 
In terms of cleanliness and sanitation, Measure LL funds have resulted in eighty (80) additional hours per 
week dedicated to the cleaning of downtown and PCH sidewalks.  Additionally, forty-two (42) additional 
hours of public restroom cleaning during summer months have been realized through the funding, and a 
Lead Maintenance Worker has been dedicated to the downtown area to oversee the cleaning contractors 
and serve as quality control.  Finally, approximately 700 tons of kelp, paid mostly by Measure LL, were 
removed from beaches through mid-September. 
 
Subjective measures of success in 2018 included a near absence of public complaints, and positive 
comments from local hotels regarding the general cleanliness of both the beaches and public 
spaces/sidewalks. 
 
Water Quality - Assessment of Measurable Enhanced Service Delivery        
 
Representing less than 0.6% of Measure LL expenditures (excluding carryovers), the Water Quality 
Department was not requested to provide an assessment of the measured service enhancements 
resulting from supplemental LL revenue.  Still, the Committee’s examination of the $4,586 in expenditures 
for software and public education verified their use of LL funds was consistent with the Resolution and 
intent of the ballot measure.   
 
IX. Essential Findings 

  
In the exercise of its Measure LL oversight function, the Committee identified “essential findings,”  
deemed noteworthy by the Committee not only in terms of relevance but as specific and instructive 
elements for residents to gain a broader understanding of the positive impacts and the evolution of this 
program.   
 

1. Expenditures of Measure LL funds are consistent with the ballot measure material, resolutions 
related to the ballot measure, the approved budget, and Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

 
2. In terms of data provided, the departments receiving Measure LL funds not only track "inputs" of 

resources but also track "outputs" in terms of improved service deliverables.    
 
a. The Committee found that the data provided by the departments receiving Measure LL funds 

indicated that Measure LL funds were used effectively and as intended. 
b. Similar to FY ‘17-’18, the Committee has identified a continuing challenge in terms of the 

performance data in light of the ballot measure language: the general inability to distinguish 
between additional costs or impacts on the relevant departments attributable to visitors versus 
those attributable to residents. 
 

3. In addition to reviewing whether Measure LL funds were spent according to the ballot measure 
and the approved city budget, the Committee exercised due diligence in carefully examining the 
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level of value brought to the residents of Laguna Beach by use of LL funds. Through this process, 
the Committee found the departmental performance data useful for insight into the most cost-
effective uses of public funds.  The Committee has verified that primarily through augmented 
service delivery, the use of LL funds has resulted in a positive impact in the community through 
enhanced public safety and cleaner public spaces (beaches, public sidewalks, and restrooms).   

4. Since the ballot language included the words “and other services and improvements,” and
considering that use and apportionment of Measure LL funds are within the discretion of the City
Council, the Committee concluded that the City’s use of LL funds complies with the “letter” of the
ballot measure and ballot measure material. As similarly pointed out in the Committee’s FY 17-
18 report, however, clarity from the City as to what qualifies as “other services and improvements”
within the intent of the ballot measure would prove beneficial moving forward.

5. The Committee found that the use of Measure LL funding was for enhanced or additional services
rather than for providing alternate sources of funding for existing services.

6. Partnership with Orange County: Since the previous report published by the Committee covering
FY ’17-’18, the County of Orange has committed additional resources in the form of funding for
security guards to augment the security and safety of County beaches located in South Laguna.
Further, the County has expanded its deployment of Mental Health Care workers (“Blue Shirts”)
who now work independently in the City to address mental health issues of the chronically
homeless.  These focused county resources resulted directly from the collaborations developed
through the additional LL funded Community Service Officer and additional Beach Patrol
personnel.  In short, without the supplemental LL revenue, it is likely these essential county
resources would not have materialized.

7. In terms of adherence to budget, the Committee found that although LL revenues were sufficient
to fund the additional expenditures, both the Police and Marine Safety Departments exceeded
their LL budgets.  While minimal ($31,125 and $6,342 respectively), Mid-year budget adjustments
could have avoided this but were not exercised.

8. If the retirement contributions for employees paid from Measure LL were eventually to result in
unfunded pension liability, the Committee found there could be a possibility that any such
shortage could become an obligation of the general fund.

9. As a follow-up to the report filed by the Committee for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the
Committee found that aside from a continued lack of clarity on the terms “other services and
improvements,” and “Vital Services,”  the recommendations of the Committee in that report have
been adopted by the City.  Those recommendations were:

e. For city departments to continue their efforts to develop performance measurements to help
recognize success and identify problem areas in the services funded by Measure LL.

f. To the extent practicable, the departments attempt to identify additional services and
improvements needed, and additional costs to accommodate Laguna’s millions of visitors.

g. Inclusion of the words “and other services and improvements” in the ballot measure
contributed to the conclusion that the use of Measure LL funds is consistent with the ballot
measure material. However, based on questions of whether the allocation of Measure LL
funds for purposes such as beautification and cleaning of sidewalks and bathrooms truly meet
the definition of “Vital Services,” the Committee recommends that the City better define the
meaning of the term “Vital Services.”
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h. The Committee recommends that the City formalize the Measure LL Reserve Fund at 10%
of expenditures budgeted for the coming fiscal year, or some other number, and use a portion
of the currently “available funds” to “top off” the current reserve at that number. 10% of
projected expenditures of $2,427,100 for the 2018-2019 fiscal year would add $42,705 to the
existing reserve.

X. Conclusions

Based on its review, and consistent with its findings below, the Committee concludes that use of Measure 
LL funds is consistent with the intent of the ballot measure material, resolutions related to the ballot 
measure, the approved budget, and the audited Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  Further, the 
Committee concludes that the strategic and thoughtful use of these critical funds by the relevant 
departments is having a positive impact on the community in the form of enhanced public safety, and 
improved cleanliness and aesthetics throughout high-use public spaces including beaches, public 
restrooms and downtown sidewalks.  

XI. Recommendations

As stated earlier in the Executive Summary, based on its review of Measure LL revenue and 
expenditures, the Committee recommends the following: 

1. Understanding that FY 18-19 closed well before the arrival of the novel coronavirus, the magnitude of
the pandemic’s current fiscal impacts highlight and reinforce the necessity and benefits of well-thought
reserve funds.  With the current crisis in sharp focus as the quintessential “rainy day,” the Committee
recommends the establishment of factors to be considered prior to the future tapping of Measure LL
reserve funds.

2. While the primary purpose of this report is a “look back” review of the use of LL revenue during FY 18-
19, the precipitous collapse in Measure LL revenue coupled with its inherent volatility present the
opportunity to leverage current conditions to better prepare for future downturns.  Toward that end, the
Committee recommends the City conduct a Sensitivity Analysis focusing on the variability of Measure LL
revenue and identify a hierarchy of LL priorities (e.g.: (I) full-time public safety positions, (II) Utility
Undergrounding, (III) Beach clean-up / kelp removal, (IV) full-time porter position, (V) contracted pressure
washing of sidewalks.  While non-binding, an institutional understanding of, and agreement on the
primary functions to be funded based on need will aid in the budgeting and decision-making processes.

3. To address a continued lack of clarity surrounding a specific component of the  Measure LL ballot
measure, also referred to as the “Vital Services” Measure, the Committee recommends the City provide
clarity as to what qualifies as “other services and improvements” within the intent of the ballot measure.

The members of The Citizens' Audit Review and Measure LL Oversight Committee thank the City for its 
efforts in keeping the citizens of Laguna Beach informed of the financial condition of the City and we 
hope the City Council and the residents of Laguna will benefit from the work of this Committee. We look 
forward to continuing to serve the interests of the community of Laguna Beach in the coming year. 
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ADDENDUM 

1 Background 
1.1 Measure LL Informational Flyers 
1.2 Resolutions 16.063, 16.068, 16.102, 17.011, 18.009 
1.3 Staff Report: March 22, 2016 Item 1  
1.4 Staff Report: March 22, 2016 Item 2 
1.5 Staff Report: May 10, 2016 
1.6 Staff Report: June 28, 2016 with Survey Questions and Results 
1.7 Staff Report: July 26, 2016 
1.8 Staff Report:  December 13, 2016 Measure LL Recommended Service Enhancements, Accounting, 

And Oversight Committee 

2 Financial Documents 
2.1 Revenue Report, Source City Finance Division 
2.2 Expenditure Report, Source City Finance Division 
2.3 Staff Report: June 12, 2018 Modifications to FY 18-19 Budget & December 18, 2018 Heisler Park 
2.4 Staff Report: June 18, 2019 FY 2019-20 and 2020-21 Adopted Budget 
2.5 Measure LL Fund Year over Year Summary Spreadsheet  

3 Attachments 

Attachment A Budget and Revisions to The FY 18-19 Budget 
Attachment B Police Department Information 
Attachment C Fire Department Information 
Attachment D Marine Safety Department Information 
Attachment E Public Works Information 
Attachment F Water Quality Information 
Attachment G Minutes of City Council meetings June 28, 2016; July 26, 2016 
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1 Background: What is Measure LL? 

• On November 8, 2016, Laguna Beach voters overwhelmingly approved Measure LL.  85.48% of
Laguna’s 16,868 registered voters turned out, and Measure LL was approved by 72.9% of those
voting.  The measure increased the City’s transient occupancy tax, commonly known as the “hotel
tax” or “TOT,” from 10% to 12%, resulting in approximately $2,000,000 per year in additional
General Fund revenue.

• Prior to the ballot measure, a community survey commissioned by the City indicated substantial
respondent support for an increase in TOT of 4%, or approximately $4,000,000 per year.

• The June 28, 2016, staff report (Addendum 1, Attachment 1.6 & 1.7) that included results of the
community survey, also included information that TOT rates of Orange County cities were as high
as 15% while Laguna’s TOT rate was 10% - though Laguna also has a Business Improvement
District fee of 2% that is typically assessed on hotel room receipts separate from the TOT.

• After the results of the survey were provided, a sub-committee of two City Council members met
with the hotels and Visit Laguna and following that meeting the City Council agreed to a ballot
measure increasing transient occupancy tax to 12%.

• By resolution 16.063, the measure was titled: “Laguna Beach Vital Services Measure.” (See
Addendum 1: Background – 1.2)

• The premise for the increase in TOT was that costs attributed to visitors added to the City’s costs
of providing necessary services, though no estimate of the amount of additional costs was
included in ballot materials.

• The ballot measure was a general tax, rather than a special tax which would have further
restricted use of the funds, though the City Council adopted a non-binding resolution expressing
the intent to prioritize Measure LL spending for specified purposes.

• And while ballot material does not so state, the initial budget approved after the measure was
passed by the voters referenced “enhanced services” to distinguish from funds being used for
existing services.

• Revenues received from Measure LL are tracked by the City in a Special Revenue Fund. The
intent of a Special Revenue Fund is to provide an extra level of accountability and transparency to
taxpayers that their Measure LL dollars are going toward the intended purpose.

How did the City choose  the increase in TOT from 10% to 12%? 

Ballot material stated that millions of visitors come to Laguna Beach every year, increasing congestion 
and demand for city services and resources.  This results in higher costs for the City.  At its March 22, 
2016 meeting the City Council directed the City Manager to work with the utility undergrounding sub-
committee to obtain proposals for a community survey to gauge community support for various options 
for funding the undergrounding of utilities (Addendum 1: Background–1.3 & 1.4). 

At its May 10, 2016 meeting the City Council authorized the City manager to execute an agreement 
with consulting firm FM3 to develop and implement a community survey which would include one or 
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more questions about new revenue feasibility including from transient occupancy (Addendum 1: 
Background – 1.5). 

Item 14 of the June 28, 2016 City Council meeting is a staff report (Addendum 1, Attachment 1.6) with 
the survey question about increasing the transient occupancy tax and the result of the survey.   

What TOT do other Orange County cities charge? 

In addition to the question asked in the survey about an increase intransient occupancy tax, and the 
responses, the staff report also included the following: 

The survey results indicate potential support for an increase in transient occupancy tax (TOT) and 
sales tax rates to fund a variety of community projects and unmet community needs. Revenue from 
TOT and sales tax are used for general operating expenses to fund public safety services such as 
police, fire, and marine safety in addition to other city services such as public works, water quality, 
and community services. 

The City of Laguna Beach has a 10% TOT rate that is paid by hotel and motel guests for stays of 
thirty days or less. Three Orange County cities, La Habra, Rancho Santa Margarita, and Villa Park, 
have a 0% TOT rate while cities such as Anaheim and Garden Grove have a 15% TOT rate. A 4% 
TOT increase could provide the City with an additional $4 million annually. 

It is important to note that the City also has a 2% Business Improvement District (BID) fee that is 
typically assessed on hotel room receipts separate from the TOT. The BID funds activities that 
promote tourism and related tourist events in the City such as Visit Laguna Beach, Arts Commission 
and Cultural Arts, Laguna Art Museum, Laguna Playhouse, and Laguna College of Art and Design. 

The complete list of Orange County city TOT rates is shown below. 
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What increase in TOT were residents willing to support? 
The survey included the question to 
the right asking if residents would 
support an increase in the transient 
occcupancy tax of 4% from the 
current 10% to 14% providing 
approximately $4 million annually. 

The survey found that more than 60% of respondents said they would support a transient occupancy 
tax increase from 10% to 14%, projected to provide approximately $4 million annually.   
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The minutes of the City Council meeting of June 28, 2016 (Addendum 1, Attachment 1.6), reflect: 

• Councilmember Bob Whalen and Councilmember Kelly Boyd were appointed to a subcommittee
to consult with the hotels regarding the proposed Transit Occupancy Tax (TOT) increase.

• Mayor Steve Dicterow said he did not support any ballot measure
• Councilmember Whalen said he supported pursuing an increase in the TOT from 10 to 13%.
• Councilmember Kelly Boyd said he would support an increase in the TOT from 10 to 11 or 12%,

and the money could go towards public safety and additional patrol in the downtown area.
• The subcommittee was directed to bring back their recommendations regarding the percentage

increase and proposed ballot language to the City Council on July 26, 2016.

The minutes of the June 28, 2016, City Council meeting are included in Addendum 1, Attachment 1.6. 

The minutes of the July 26, 2016, City Council meeting (Addendum 1, Attachment 1.6) reflect: 

• After meeting with hotels and the visitors bureau Visit Laguna Beach the subcommittee believed
that a two percent increase in the transient occupancy tax from 10% to 12% in addition to the
previously assessed two percent Business Improvemet District tax would be a reasonable
increase.

• Councilmember Bob Whalen said the City did have additional first-responder needs from the
impact of increased visitors and added that the utility poles where a massive safety issue for the
City. He said that two percent was a valid amount, but there needed to be other revenue sources.

• Councilmember Rob Zur Schmiede said he believed the TOT could be raised three percent;
however, he said there was a balance to maintain.

• Councilmember Kelly Boyd said the two areas that he believed were vital to the safety of the
community were an increase in the City's emergency services, including police, fire and marine
safety and the undergrounding of the utility poles. He said a two percent TOT increase was a
good start.

The minutes of the July 26, 2016, City Council meeting are included herein (Addendum 1, Attachment 
1.7) 

Resolution No. 16.068, (See Addendum 1: 1.2) adopted August 30, 2016, stated that: 
• Millions of visitors visit Laguna Beach annually
• The millions of visitors increase demand on public safety services such as police, fire, and

marine safety, which significantly increases costs to the City to provide those services
• The visitors also increase the cost to the City of providing other services; and
• A Transient Occupancy Tax is paid only by visitors who stay in hotels and other lodging

establishments for a period of thirty days or less

The Resolution further explains that Measure LL would be a general tax which would raise revenue for 
general government purposes and that all proceeds would be placed in the City’s General Fund.  

The Measure was entitled “Laguna Beach Vital Services Measure”: 

An excerpt from Resolution 16.063 refers to the measure’s title as “Laguna Beach Vital Services 
Measure” and specifies the wording of the ballot measure. (Addendum 1: 1.2) 
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Materials available on the city website at the time including a fact sheet and informational mailings also 
refer to the measure as “Measure LL:  Laguna Beach Vital Services Measure.”   
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What was the justification for increasing TOT?   
 
Examples of explanations for the need for the measure include: (Excerpt from ballot material follows:) 
 

 
 
And from a Notice mailed to voters:  

 
 
Measure LL educational flyers are included in Addendum 1: 1.1, and Measure LL resolutions are included 
in Addendum 1: 1.2. 
 
Why have an Oversight committee? 
 
The ballot measure increased the Transient Occupancy Tax ("TOT") rate paid by visitors who stay in 
hotels and other lodging establishments from 10% to 12%. In FY 2018-19, this additional TOT 
generated approximately $2.5 million.     
 
Being a general tax, rather than a special tax, the City Council adopted non-binding Resolution 16.068 
regarding how funds would be used and created the Measure LL Audit Oversight Committee. (See 
Addendum 1: 1.2) 
 
The ballot measure was a general tax which required a majority of voters to approve the measure.  
Funds raised by the City attributable to a general tax can be used for general government purposes.  
The alternative to a general tax is a special tax, which requires approval of 2/3 of voters to be adopted. 
Proceeds of a special tax can only be used for the purposes specified in the ballot initiative material, 
while proceeds from a general tax, such as Measure LL, can be used for general government 
purposes.  Therefore, by approving Resolution 16.068, the City expressed its intent to prioritize 
spending options for Measure LL revenue for the following purposes: 

• Protect beaches from pollution; 
• Provide fire and police protection, and emergency response services; 
• Utility undergrounding to prevent fires and power outages; 
• Improve the cleanliness of public areas such as sidewalks and streets; and 
• To provide other services and improvements. 

 
After stating these prioritized spending options, the Resolution stated that the City intends to establish a 
Citizens Measure LL Audit Oversight Committee to review the annual year end expenditure reports 
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produced by the City for the next five years and to provide a subsequent public report to the City 
Council.  The Resolution further stated that “Although this Resolution expresses the intent of the current 
City Council to prioritize spending options for future Measure LL revenues for certain purposes, this 
Resolution is non-binding on this or any future or subsequently constituted City Council, and the TOT is 
and shall remain a general tax as defined in Article XIIIC § 1 (a) of the California Constitution.” 
 
Therefore, since the tax is a general tax, the Resolution could not be binding, and could be changed in 
the future by the City Council. In an effort to show that the intent was that the funds would be used as 
specified in the resolution, the City created what is now referred to as The Citizens' Audit Review and 
Measure LL Oversight Committee whose purpose is to report to the City and the citizens how the funds 
have been used.  In essence, the purpose of the Committee and the report is to provide a vehicle to 
provide information to the public which would enable the public to understand if the funds are being 
used for purposes other than what was specified in the ballot material and/or budgets approved by the 
City Council pursuant to the ballot measure. 
 
After the ballot measure was approved on November 8, 2016, on December 13, 2016 the City adopted 
Resolution 16.102, (Addendum 1: 1.2) which stated:  
1. A Measure LL Fund shall be established, which fund shall be used exclusively for the 
accounting and tracking of (a) revenue generated by the 2% increase in TOT and (b) expenditures 
approved by the City Council for the purpose of protecting of beaches from pollution; providing fire and 
police protection, and emergency response services; utility undergrounding to prevent fires and power 
outages; improving the cleanliness of public areas such as sidewalks and streets; and to provide other 
services and improvement. The City Council shall appropriate money from the fund in conjunction with 
the budget process.”  
2. A Citizens' Measure LL Audit Oversight Committee shall be established for five years consisting of 
five members appointed by the City Council that will review annually the expenditures of the Measure 
LL Fund and provide a subsequent public report to the City Council as to whether the Measure LL 
funds have been expended on items of the type described in Resolution 16.068 or the other items 
described in the Measure LL ballot measure. 
 
Will the funds be used for additional services or for existing services? 
 
While ballot material does not so state, the initial budget approved at the December 13, 2016, City 
Council meeting, referenced “enhanced services” to distinguish from funds being used for existing 
services.  
  
By Resolution 17.011 (Addendum 1: 1.2) adopted on February 28, 2017, the City Council changed the 
number of members and established a 7 (seven) - member Citizens’ Measure LL Audit Oversight 
Committee (“Committee”).  The Committee is required to meet once a year following the completion of 
the City annual audit, to review and opine whether the Measure LL funds were used as approved, with 
additional meetings scheduled, as necessary.  
 
At the December 13, 2016, City Council meeting, the City Council also approved the service 
enhancements funded by Measure LL and directed the City Manager to incorporate the Measure LL 
revenue and recommended program costs into the two-year budget for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19.  
Measure LL appropriations are listed by line item detail in the adopted budget. 
 
Consistent with the language in the ballot measure, the Committee recognizes and acknowledges that 
visitors to the City draw on its services.  Since the inception of the Measure LL committee, its members 
have discussed the potential benefits of quantifying the impacts of visitors in terms of vital service 
demands.  To the extent that the departments can collect data providing better insight into the impacts 
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of visitors on city resources, that information could prove helpful, though the Committee realizes there 
is a practical limit to how much time and effort it is reasonable to expend in data collection,  Therefore, 
the Committee agreed that, to the extent practical, it would be useful for the departments to attempt to 
identify the additional impacts and additional costs on the departments attributable to visitors, but only if 
this effort does not represent a significant draw on resources.  Further, although this concern was also 
highlighted during the public comment portion of the LL meetings, the Committee also determined this 
assessment and evaluation is beyond its purview.   
 
In summary, based on the premise that tourists increase the cost of providing city services, the intent of 
Measure LL is to increase revenue from tourists in an effort to generate sources of city funds that apply 
to those increased uses of city funds, or, in other words, to better link the sources and uses of city 
funds.  While the ballot measure was a general tax, and not a special tax, the City expressed its intent 
to use the funds for specified purposes and the Citizens’ Measure LL Audit Oversight Committee was 
established to produce a public report to the City Council regarding use of the funds attributable to 
Measure LL. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 
Addendum 1.1 

Measure LL Informational Flyers 
 











 
 
 

 
Addendum 1.2  

Resolution 16.063, 16.068, 16.102, 17.011, 18.009 































 
 
 

 
Addendum 1.3  

Staff Report: March 22, 2016, Item 1 
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Addendum 2.1 

Revenue Report, Source City Finance Division 



General Ledger
00Revenue Budget vs Actual

User: GCurran
Printed: 01/23/20 10:14:41
Period 12 - 12
Fiscal Year 2019

Acct Number Description Start Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Uncollected % Bud vs
Actual-Uncoll

One Year
Prior Actual

Two Year
Prior Actual

Three Year
Prior Actual

113 Measure LL
0000 Trans

Occupancy
Tax-Other
Other Taxes

113-00-0000-3112Trans Occupancy
Tax-Other

-2,288,000.00 -2,288,000.00 -587,190.11 -2,381,011.14 93,011.14 -4.07 -2,359,733.54 -1,029,946.68 0.00

113-00-0000-3114TOT-Short Term
Lodging

0.00

   
0.00

   
-31,591.82

         
-101,724.76

          
101,724.76

         
0.00

   
-89,471.62

         
-34,773.60

         
0.00

   
Other Taxes -2,288,000.00 -2,288,000.00 -618,781.93 -2,482,735.90 194,735.90 -8.51 -2,449,205.16 -1,064,720.28 0.00

Use of Money
and Property

113-00-0000-3500Investment
Revenue

0.00

   
0.00

   
-13,093.00

         
-18,840.00

         
18,840.00

        
0.00

   
-11,706.00

         
0.00

   
0.00

   
Use of Money
and Property

0.00

   
0.00

   
-13,093.00

         
-18,840.00

         
18,840.00

        
0.00

   
-11,706.00

         
0.00

   
0.00

   

0000 Investment
Revenue

-2,288,000.00

            
-2,288,000.00

            
-631,874.93

          
-2,501,575.90

            
213,575.90

         
-9.33

    
-2,460,911.16

            
-1,064,720.28

            
0.00

   

GL - 00Revenue Budget vs Actual (01/23/2020 - 10:14 AM) Page 1



Acct Number Description Start Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Uncollected
% Bud vs

Actual-Uncoll
One Year

Prior Actual
Two Year

Prior Actual
Three Year

Prior Actual

00 Revenues -2,288,000.00

            
-2,288,000.00

            
-631,874.93

          
-2,501,575.90

            
213,575.90

         
-9.33

    
-2,460,911.16

            
-1,064,720.28

            
0.00

   

113 Measure LL -2,288,000.00 -2,288,000.00 -631,874.93 -2,501,575.90 213,575.90 -9.33 -2,460,911.16 -1,064,720.28 0.00
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Addendum 2.2 

Expenditure Report, Source City Finance Division 



General Ledger
Expenditure Budget vs Actual

User: GCurran
Printed: 01/23/20 10:14:03
Period 12 - 12
Fiscal Year 2019

Acct Number Description Start
Budget

End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal Prior
Actual

113 Measure LL
2102 Police Field Services

Salaries & Wages
113-20-2102-1001 Salaries, Full Time 207,000.00 207,000.00 15,512.87 219,403.15 0.00 105.99 -12,403.15 216,442.05
113-20-2102-1006 Salaries, Overtime 0.00 0.00 585.22 9,280.83 0.00 0.00 -9,280.83 0.00
113-20-2102-1009 Salaries, Redistributed 39,400.00 39,400.00 3,281.00 39,372.00 0.00 99.93 28.00 39,400.00
113-20-2102-1038 New Sick Leave Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,000.00
113-20-2102-1040 Vacation Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,100.00
113-20-2102-1053 Holiday Allowance 0.00 0.00 2,473.45 3,895.62 0.00 0.00 -3,895.62 0.00
113-20-2102-1101 P.E.R.S. Retirement 24,800.00 24,800.00 2,789.99 34,739.83 0.00 140.08 -9,939.83 31,533.09
113-20-2102-1201 Workers' Compensation 3,200.00 3,200.00 267.00 3,204.00 0.00 100.13 -4.00 3,000.00
113-20-2102-1300 Employee Group Insurance 59,700.00 59,700.00 4,975.00 59,700.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 55,500.00
113-20-2102-1318 Medicare Insurance 3,000.00

       
3,000.00

       
269.27

     
3,376.23

       
0.00

   
112.54

     
-376.23

      
3,370.40

       
Salaries & Wages 339,100.00 339,100.00 30,319.80 374,963.66 0.00 110.58 -35,863.66 351,345.54

Maintenance & Operations
113-20-2102-2001 Uniforms And Laundry 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 5,870.30 0.00 587.03 -4,870.30 1,066.44
113-20-2102-2031 Telephone 0.00 0.00 30.46 395.98 0.00 0.00 -395.98 395.98
113-20-2102-2170 General Insurance 3,200.00

       
3,200.00

       
267.00

     
3,204.00

       
0.00

   
100.13

     
-4.00

    
3,000.00

       
Maintenance & Operations 4,200.00

       
4,200.00

       
297.46

     
9,470.28

       
0.00

   
225.48

     
-5,270.28

        
4,462.42

       

2102 Police Field Services 343,300.00 343,300.00 30,617.26 384,433.94 0.00 111.98 -41,133.94 355,807.96

GL - Expenditure Budget vs Actual (01/23/2020 - 10:14 AM) Page 1



Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

2112 MBHeisler Park Patrol
Salaries & Wages

113-20-2112-1003 Salaries, Part Time 0.00 20,000.00 2,803.10 15,837.02 0.00 79.19 4,162.98 0.00
113-20-2112-1006 Salaries, Overtime 0.00 87,000.00 7,108.50 82,712.52 0.00 95.07 4,287.48 0.00
113-20-2112-1101 P.E.R.S. Retirement 0.00 0.00 -6.46 -98.66 0.00 0.00 98.66 0.00
113-20-2112-1103 P.A.R.S. Retirement 0.00 2,000.00 147.20 690.33 0.00 34.52 1,309.67 0.00
113-20-2112-1318 Medicare Insurance 0.00

   
1,500.00

       
133.13

     
1,349.96

       
0.00

   
90.00

    
150.04

     
0.00

   
Salaries & Wages 0.00

   
110,500.00

         
10,185.47

        
100,491.17

         
0.00

   
90.94

    
10,008.83

        
0.00

   

2112 MBHeisler Park Patrol 0.00

   
110,500.00

         
10,185.47

        
100,491.17

         
0.00

   
90.94

    
10,008.83

        
0.00
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Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

20 Police Department 343,300.00 453,800.00 40,802.73 484,925.11 0.00 106.86 -31,125.11 355,807.96

2401 Fire Operations
Salaries & Wages

113-24-2401-1001 Salaries, Full Time 57,200.00 57,200.00 47,368.80 48,810.76 0.00 85.33 8,389.24 10,169.50
113-24-2401-1006 Salaries, Overtime 33,600.00 33,600.00 29,335.07 32,234.94 0.00 95.94 1,365.06 33,552.80
113-24-2401-1101 P.E.R.S. Retirement 9,600.00 9,600.00 5,447.41 5,618.28 0.00 58.52 3,981.72 1,594.40
113-24-2401-1318 Medicare Insurance 1,300.00

       
1,300.00

       
1,112.21

       
1,175.16

       
0.00

   
90.40

    
124.84

     
678.18

     
Salaries & Wages 101,700.00 101,700.00 83,263.49 87,839.14 0.00 86.37 13,860.86 45,994.88

Maintenance & Operations
113-24-2401-2011 Training Travel and Dues 6,000.00

       
11,300.00

        
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
11,300.00

        
602.00

     
Maintenance & Operations 6,000.00 11,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,300.00 602.00

Special Programs
113-24-2401-8721 Paramedics 0.00

   
4,000.00

       
1,048.80

       
5,622.89

       
0.00

   
140.57

     
-1,622.89

        
28,466.78

        
Special Programs 0.00

   
4,000.00

       
1,048.80

       
5,622.89

       
0.00

   
140.57

     
-1,622.89

        
28,466.78

        

2401 Fire Operations 107,700.00 117,000.00 84,312.29 93,462.03 0.00 79.88 23,537.97 75,063.66

GL - Expenditure Budget vs Actual (01/23/2020 - 10:14 AM) Page 3



Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

2501 Fire Prevention
Salaries & Wages

113-24-2501-1001 Salaries, Full Time 131,000.00 131,000.00 9,876.01 128,388.14 0.00 98.01 2,611.86 119,448.57
113-24-2501-1006 Salaries, Overtime 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,508.96 0.00 0.00 -5,508.96 0.00
113-24-2501-1009 Salaries, Redistributed 0.00 -62,000.00 -5,167.00 -62,004.00 0.00 100.01 4.00 0.00
113-24-2501-1038 New Sick Leave Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,000.00
113-24-2501-1040 Vacation Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,100.00
113-24-2501-1101 P.E.R.S. Retirement 21,900.00 21,900.00 955.01 12,415.14 0.00 56.69 9,484.86 10,847.01
113-24-2501-1201 Workers' Compensation 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,000.00
113-24-2501-1300 Employee Group Insurance 19,900.00 19,900.00 1,658.00 19,896.00 0.00 99.98 4.00 18,500.00
113-24-2501-1318 Medicare Insurance 1,900.00

       
1,900.00

       
143.20

     
1,941.50

       
0.00

   
102.18

     
-41.50

     
2,220.18

       
Salaries & Wages 177,700.00 115,700.00 7,714.22 109,133.74 0.00 94.32 6,566.26 154,115.76

Maintenance & Operations
113-24-2501-2001 Uniforms And Laundry 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
113-24-2501-2031 Telephones 800.00 800.00 85.44 584.89 0.00 73.11 215.11 1,672.16
113-24-2501-2051 Gas And Lubricants 1,200.00 1,200.00 100.90 1,490.42 0.00 124.20 -290.42 222.70
113-24-2501-2150 Rents And Leases 6,700.00 6,700.00 558.00 6,696.00 0.00 99.94 4.00 6,696.00
113-24-2501-2170 General Insurance 1,000.00

       
1,000.00

       
83.00

    
996.00

     
0.00

   
99.60

    
4.00

   
1,000.00

       
Maintenance & Operations 10,700.00 10,700.00 827.34 9,767.31 0.00 91.28 932.69 10,590.86

Capital Equipment
113-24-2501-5510 Automotive Equipment 0.00

   
40,000.00

        
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
40,000.00

        
0.00

   
Capital Equipment 0.00

   
40,000.00

        
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
40,000.00

        
0.00

   

2501 Fire Prevention 188,400.00

         
166,400.00

         
8,541.56

       
118,901.05

         
0.00

   
71.45

    
47,498.95

        
164,706.62

         

GL - Expenditure Budget vs Actual (01/23/2020 - 10:14 AM) Page 4



Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

24 Fire Department 296,100.00 283,400.00 92,853.85 212,363.08 0.00 74.93 71,036.92 239,770.28

2601 Marine Safety
Salaries & Wages

113-26-2601-1001 Salaries, Full Time 143,000.00 143,000.00 12,368.24 142,164.14 0.00 99.42 835.86 137,204.29
113-26-2601-1003 Salaries, Part Time 19,000.00 19,000.00 762.26 19,540.97 0.00 102.85 -540.97 19,007.96
113-26-2601-1006 Salaries, Overtime 0.00 0.00 486.39 14,932.27 0.00 0.00 -14,932.27 0.00
113-26-2601-1038 New Sick Leave Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,000.00
113-26-2601-1040 Vacation Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,100.00
113-26-2601-1053 Holiday Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00 274.52 0.00 0.00 -274.52 0.00
113-26-2601-1101 P.E.R.S. Retirement 22,700.00 22,700.00 1,499.38 17,597.67 0.00 77.52 5,102.33 16,299.65
113-26-2601-1103 P.A.R.S. Retirement 800.00 800.00 28.59 948.75 0.00 118.59 -148.75 539.55
113-26-2601-1201 Workers' Compensation 2,100.00 2,100.00 175.00 2,100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 2,000.00
113-26-2601-1300 Employee Group Insurance 39,800.00 39,800.00 3,317.00 39,804.00 0.00 100.01 -4.00 37,000.00
113-26-2601-1318 Medicare Insurance 2,300.00

       
2,300.00

       
197.43

     
2,642.87

       
0.00

   
114.91

     
-342.87

      
2,458.20

       
Salaries & Wages 231,700.00 231,700.00 19,000.29 241,997.19 0.00 104.44 -10,297.19 216,609.65

Maintenance & Operations
113-26-2601-2001 Uniforms And Laundry 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
113-26-2601-2011 Training, Travel And Dues 1,000.00 1,000.00 65.10 718.10 0.00 71.81 281.90 0.00
113-26-2601-2170 General Insurance 2,100.00

       
2,100.00

       
175.00

     
2,100.00

       
0.00

   
100.00

     
0.00

   
2,000.00

       
Maintenance & Operations 3,600.00

       
3,600.00

       
240.10

     
3,318.10

       
0.00

   
92.17

    
281.90

     
2,000.00

       

2601 Marine Safety 235,300.00 235,300.00 19,240.39 245,315.29 0.00 104.26 -10,015.29 218,609.65
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Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

2610 Main Beach Detail
Salaries & Wages

113-26-2610-1003 Part-Time 0.00 42,000.00 7,263.69 39,035.45 0.00 92.94 2,964.55 0.00
113-26-2610-1103 PARS 0.00 1,500.00 295.97 1,307.67 0.00 87.18 192.33 0.00
113-26-2610-1318 Medicare 0.00

   
1,000.00

       
105.24

     
483.57

     
0.00

   
48.36

    
516.43

     
0.00

   
Salaries & Wages 0.00

   
44,500.00

        
7,664.90

       
40,826.69

        
0.00

   
91.75

    
3,673.31

       
0.00

   

2610 Main Beach Detail 0.00

   
44,500.00

        
7,664.90

       
40,826.69

        
0.00

   
91.75

    
3,673.31

       
0.00
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Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

26 Marine Safety 235,300.00 279,800.00 26,905.29 286,141.98 0.00 102.27 -6,341.98 218,609.65

3104 Park & Building Maintenance
Maintenance & Operations

113-30-3104-2401 Contractual Services 83,100.00

        
83,100.00

        
10,934.28

        
44,676.56

        
-854.28

      
53.76

    
39,277.72

        
53,362.00

        
Maintenance & Operations 83,100.00 83,100.00 10,934.28 44,676.56 -854.28 53.76 39,277.72 53,362.00

Special Programs
113-30-3104-8720 Downtown Beautification 0.00

   
14,000.00

        
0.00

   
24,554.07

        
0.00

   
175.39

     
-10,554.07

         
26,041.58

        
Special Programs 0.00

   
14,000.00

        
0.00

   
24,554.07

        
0.00

   
175.39

     
-10,554.07

         
26,041.58

        

3104 Park & Building Maintenance 83,100.00 97,100.00 10,934.28 69,230.63 -854.28 71.30 28,723.65 79,403.58
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Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

3106 Street Maintenance
Salaries & Wages

113-30-3106-1001 Salaries, Full Time 84,900.00 84,900.00 5,369.55 69,424.67 0.00 81.77 15,475.33 56,619.68
113-30-3106-1006 Salaries, Overtime 0.00 0.00 402.72 6,933.77 0.00 0.00 -6,933.77 481.28
113-30-3106-1038 New Sick Leave Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,000.00
113-30-3106-1040 Vacation Payoff 1,000.00 1,000.00 83.00 996.00 0.00 99.60 4.00 1,100.00
113-30-3106-1101 P.E.R.S. Retirement 19,000.00 19,000.00 521.22 6,739.17 0.00 35.47 12,260.83 5,187.50
113-30-3106-1201 Workers' Compensation 2,100.00 2,100.00 175.00 2,100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 2,000.00
113-30-3106-1300 Employee Group Insurance 19,900.00 19,900.00 1,658.00 19,896.00 0.00 99.98 4.00 18,500.00
113-30-3106-1318 Medicare Insurance 1,200.00

       
1,200.00

       
83.69

    
1,107.19

       
0.00

   
92.27

    
92.81

    
866.92

     
Salaries & Wages 129,100.00 129,100.00 8,376.18 108,192.80 0.00 83.81 20,907.20 85,755.38

Maintenance & Operations
113-30-3106-2001 Uniforms And Laundry 1,300.00 1,300.00 174.84 285.31 0.00 21.95 1,014.69 0.00
113-30-3106-2051 Gas & Lubricants 1,000.00 1,000.00 443.95 3,578.75 0.00 357.88 -2,578.75 2,670.81
113-30-3106-2222 Repairs and Maint. Other 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 2,842.11
113-30-3106-2401 Contractual Services 164,200.00

         
164,200.00

         
24,696.00

        
163,506.00

         
0.00

   
99.58

    
694.00

     
163,671.00

         
Maintenance & Operations 169,500.00

         
169,500.00

         
25,314.79

        
167,370.06

         
0.00

   
98.74

    
2,129.94

       
169,183.92

         

3106 Street Maintenance 298,600.00 298,600.00 33,690.97 275,562.86 0.00 92.28 23,037.14 254,939.30
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Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

3107 Utility Undergrounding
Capital Improvements

113-30-3107-9742 Faciliate Evacuation RtSafety 0.00 900,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900,000.00 0.00
113-30-3107-9743 Legislative & Regulation Costs 0.00

   
100,000.00

         
-100,000.00

          
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
100,000.00

         
0.00

   
Capital Improvements 0.00

   
1,000,000.00

           
-100,000.00

          
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
1,000,000.00

           
0.00

   

3107 Utility Undergrounding 0.00

   
1,000,000.00

           
-100,000.00

          
0.00

   
0.00

   
0.00

   
1,000,000.00

           
0.00

   

GL - Expenditure Budget vs Actual (01/23/2020 - 10:14 AM) Page 9



Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

30 Public Works 381,700.00 1,395,700.00 -55,374.75 344,793.49 -854.28 24.70 1,051,760.79 334,342.88

3303 Water Quality
Special Programs

113-37-3303-8314 WQ Education Video 0.00

   
14,400.00

        
3,000.00

       
4,585.86

       
0.00

   
31.85

    
9,814.14

       
-110.29

      
Special Programs 0.00

   
14,400.00

        
3,000.00

       
4,585.86

       
0.00

   
31.85

    
9,814.14

       
-110.29

      

3303 Water Quality 0.00

   
14,400.00

        
3,000.00

       
4,585.86

       
0.00

   
31.85

    
9,814.14

       
-110.29
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Acct Number Description
Start

Budget End Budget Report Period Yr To Date Encumber 100% Used Unencum. Bal
Prior

Actual

37 Water Quality 0.00

   
14,400.00

        
3,000.00

       
4,585.86

       
0.00

   
31.85

    
9,814.14

       
-110.29

      

113 Measure LL 1,256,400.00 2,427,100.00 108,187.12 1,332,809.52 -854.28 54.91 1,095,144.76 1,148,420.48
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Staff Report, June 12, 2018 Adoption of FY 2018-19 
December 11, 2018 Staff Report 

























 
 
 

 
Addendum 2.4 

Staff Report, June 18, 2019 FY 2019-20 and  
FY 2020-21 Adopted Budget 





































































































































 
 
 

 
Addendum 2.5 

Measure LL Fund Year over Year Summary 
Spreadsheet 



Measure LL Summary

A B  C D (A+B+C) E F = D‐(E+F) G H I G+H+I E F = D‐(E+F)

Division
Approved
Budget

Budget 
Adjustment

Carryover
from FY 16‐17*

Adjusted
Budget

Actual
Carryover
 to FY 18‐19

Available
Balance

Approved
Budget

Budget
Adjustment

Carryover
From 2017‐18

Adjusted
Budget

Actual
Carryover
 to FY 19‐20

Available
Balance

Beginning Fund Balance * 852,505            695,697         695,697 

Revenue Received
Measure LL TOT Revenue** $2,200,000 ($12,000) $2,188,000 2,460,912         272,912          2,288,000           2,288,000   2,501,576   213,576   

Expenditures
Police Department

Two (2) Beach Patrol Officers 2102 $146,900 $146,900 151,284             (4,384)             156,200              156,200       177,362       (21,162)     
Beach Patrol Equipment and Uniforms 2102‐2001 $500 $5,000 $5,500 5,500              
One (1) Community Outreach Officer 2102 $138,400 $138,400 165,124             (26,724)           147,700              147,700       167,700       (20,000)     
Outreach Officer Equip and Uniforms 2102‐2001 $500 $5,000 $5,500 5,500              
Two (2) Full Time Jailers 2102 $39,400 $39,400 39,400               ‐                   39,400                 39,400         39,372         28              
Main Beach/Heisler Park Patrol 2112 110,500         110,500       100,491       10,009      

$325,700 $10,000 $335,700 355,808            ‐                (20,108)           343,300              110,500        ‐                    453,800      484,925      ‐                (31,125)    

Fire Department
One (1) Civilian Fire Marshall 2501 $178,200 $178,200 164,745             13,455            188,400              (62,000)         126,400       118,901       7,499        
Vehicle for Fire Marshal $40,000 $40,000 40,000          ‐                   40,000              40,000         40,000         
Upgrade three firefighters to paramedic 2401 $107,700 $32,600 $140,300 75,064               9,300            55,936            107,700              9,300                117,000       93,462         23,538      

$285,900 $72,600 $358,500 239,809            49,300          69,391            296,100              (62,000)         49,300             283,400      212,363      40,000          31,037      

Marine Safety
Two (2) Marine Safety Officers 200 additional 
lifeguard Tower days 

2601 $199,700 $1,500 $201,200 200,142             1,058               215,300              ‐                    215,300       224,826       (9,526)       

Part‐time 100 additional lifeguard days 2601 $20,000 $20,000 18,468               1,532               20,000                 ‐                    20,000         20,490         (490)          
Main Beach/Heisler Park Patrol 2601 44,500           44,500         40,827         3,673        

$219,700 $1,500 $221,200 218,610            ‐                2,590              235,300              44,500           ‐                    279,800      286,142      ‐                (6,342)      

Public Works
Summer Main Beach Restroom Cleaning and Kelp 
Cleaning

3104‐2401 $80,700 $4,000 $84,700 53,362               31,338            83,100                 ‐                    83,100         44,677         38,423      

Downtown beautification 3104‐8720 $40,000 $40,000 26,042               14,000          (42)                   14,000              14,000         24,554         (10,554)     
Lead Worker for Enhanced Cleaning 3106 $124,600 $124,600 91,517               33,083            134,400              ‐                    134,400       112,057       22,343      
Vehicle and Equipment for Lead Worker for Enhanced 
Cleaning

3106‐5510 $4,000 $48,200 $52,200 38,247               13,953            4,000                   ‐                    4,000           4,000           ‐            

Sidewalk Steam Cleaning 3106‐2401 $66,900 $66,900 71,904               (5,004)             67,700                 ‐                    67,700         67,700         ‐            

Sidewalk Detailed Cleaning and Daily Maintenance 3106‐2401 $92,500 $92,500 91,767               733                  92,500                 ‐                    92,500         91,806         694           

Utility Undergrounding, Incentive and funding for 
Construction along major evacuation routes***

3107 $1,000,000 $450,000 $1,450,000 1,430,764         19,236            1,000,000           69,813           ‐                    1,069,813   1,069,813   ‐            

$1,368,700 $542,200 $1,910,900 1,803,603         14,000          93,297            1,381,700           69,813           14,000             1,465,513   1,414,606   ‐                50,907      

Water Quality
Water Quality Video Inspection 3303‐8314 $0.00 $14,300 $14,300 (110)                   14,400          10                    ‐                       14,400              14,400         4,586           9,800            14              

2,200,000    640,600              2,840,600        2,617,720         77,700          145,180          2,256,400           162,813        77,700             2,496,913   2,402,622   49,800          44,491      

(200,005)           (212,005)     (212,005)  
(77,700)             (49,800)      

‐100 208,913      (208,913)  
417,992            $417,992 532,846      532,846   

* Beginning Fund Balance includes a reserve of $212,005 and funding for carryovers from Fiscal Year 2017‐18  
**Includes interest revenue
*** Includes Transfer Out for the Purchase of Rule 20A Credits
**** Budgetary Reserve lowered due to a reduction in estimated revenue for Fiscal Year 2017‐18 of $12,000

Total Expenditures and Balance

FY 2018‐19FY 2017‐18

Total Police Department

Total Fire Department

Total Marine Safety

Total Public Works

Balance to Measure LL Available Fund Balance

<Less> Reserve****
<Less> Carrovers

Adjustment for Rounding of Budget Carryovers

<Less> Reserve
<Less> Carrovers

Budgeted Change in Fun Balance



 
 
 

 
Attachment A 

Budget and Revisions to the  
FY 2018-19 Adopted Budget 









































































































 
 
 

 
Attachment B 

Police Department Information 
 

























 
 
 

 
Attachment C 

Fire Department Information 
 





 
 
 

 
Attachment D 

Marine Safety Department Information 
 































 
 
 

 
Attachment E 

Public Works Department Information 
 



Public Works Department 
Utility Undergrounding 

& 
Maintenance Enhancements

Measure LL
Laguna Beach Vital Services Measure



Public Works
Utility Undergrounding

FY 18/19  Measure LL Funds were 
used to purchase CPUC Rule 20 A 
Credits for undergrounding purposes.

The credits are purchased from 
surrounding Cities at $0.55 per $1.00 
of credit which an effective utilization 
of the funding.

As of July 2020, approximately $14 
million credits have been purchased 
by the City



Utility Undergrounding 
Working with Wildfire Mitigation and Fire 
Safety Council Subcommittee on high priority 
undergrounding projects using Rule 20A 
credits:

• Coast Highway UD 2019‐1 (Agate Street to 
Arch Street)  Estimated Cost $5 million

• Proposed Coast Highway UD 2020‐1 (Cajon 
Street to Agate Street)  Estimated Cost $7 
million

• Proposed Bluebird Canyon Drive UD 2020‐2 
(Cress Street to Saling Way)  Estimated Cost 
$3.5 million

PUBLIC WORKS



Maintenance Enhancements
• 112 hours/week of sidewalk cleaning 
and day porter service along Downtown 
and Coast Highway, year round

• 98 additional hours/week of cleaning 
Main Beach and Heisler Park restrooms 
during summer months

• Downtown and Coast Highway Sidewalk 
Pressure Washing

• Lead Maintenance Worker assigned to 
downtown

PUBLIC WORKS



Enhanced Daily Cleaning from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.



Sidewalk Cleaning and Day Porter Services

Bus and Trolley 
stops

• 112 hours/week of cleaning 
downtown sidewalks, year round

• Sidewalk Pressure Washing
• Downtown Area

• 2x/week – October to May
• 5x/week – June to September

• Coast Highway
• 1x/month – October to July
• 1x/week – August to 

September

• Performance Measure:  Approx. 
740 miles of sidewalk pressure 
washed in FY 2018‐19 Downtown 

Sidewalks



Public Restroom Cleaning

• 6 Public restrooms are cleaned 
multiple times daily, year round

• Additional 98 hours/week of 
restroom cleaning at Main 
Beach and Heisler Park during 
summer months 

• Performance Measure:       
Public Restrooms in Downtown, 
Main Beach and Heisler Park 
were cleaned approximately 
6,000 times in FY 2018‐19



Main Beach Cleaning and Kelp Removal
• Main Beach cleaned daily starting in May 

thru end of September

• Performance Measure: Approximately 
500 tons of Kelp removed thru mid‐
September.



 
 
 

 
Attachment F 

Water Quality Department Information 
 



The largest expense was for a local artist, Michael Phillips, whom we're working with to 
develop a public education campaign for children. The public education campaign is 
centered around sewer spill maintenance and prevention . Specifically the target group 
for the campaign is kids in primary grades. As the campaign matures we will introduce 
sewer maintenance superheroes that will convey the message to kids about the 
importance of preventing sewer spills.  The sewer cartoons were debuted at the Sawdust 
festival, where the artist taught kids how to draw the sewer superheroes and villains and 
learn about Water Quality. 
 

 
 



 



 
 
The campaign development was delayed because the artist experienced a personal 
emergency that temporarily pulled him away from completing the work. 
Just about the time he was about to reengage the work COVID-19 hit and has also 
impacted his progress. Our staff has been in contact with the artist in the last few weeks 
and we are re engaging with the campaign development.  
 
The other charge is for software, Pow Tunes, that we use for messaging on social media.  
 
There are several examples posted by our social media staff on the city's website. Lastly 
we held a public education campaign at the sawdust festival which was met with 
significant participation by the public. We worked with the artists at Sawdust to open 
the central booth using manhole lids as stamps for canvas  carrying bags.  This 
campaign gave us an opportunity to convey the message of sewer spill prevention to 



parents and children. It was a very successful day and we plan to do more in the future. 

 



 
 



 
 
 

 
Addenda G 

Minutes from City Council Meetings  
June 28 2016 and July 26, 2016 
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